CITY OF HOMER HOMER, ALASKA

RESOLUTION 86-56(s)

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 IN THE AMOUNT OF \$330,000 ON THE HOMER HARBOR EXPANSION PROJECT AWARDED TO SWALLING/UNDERWATER, J.V., INC. AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO SIGN THE APPROPRIATE DOCUMENTS.

WHEREAS, the City of Homer awarded a Material Supply Contract for the Homer Harbor Expansion Project on May 19, 1986 to Swalling/Underwater, J.V., Inc. in the contract amount of \$1,908,500; and

WHEREAS, the City's procurement policy provides that the City Manager may certify to the Council and the Council finds in open meeting that the change expedites completion of the project on the most advantageous terms in the public interest; and

WHEREAS, Swalling/Underwater, J.V., Inc. has proposed to drive the piles and oversee the assembly of the floats for a lump sum amount of \$330,000 thereby affording a considerable cost and time savings to the City of Homer as well as provide an opportunity to promote local hire.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of Homer, Alaska that the Homer Harbor Expansion Project Materials Supply Contract in the amount of \$1,908,500 to Swalling/Underwater, J.V., Inc. is increased by Change Order No. 1 in the amount of \$330,000 for a total cost of \$2,238,500 in order that the float installation including pile driving and float assembly may be completed in an expeditious manner and that the City Manager is hereby authorized to sign the appropriate documents.

DATED at Homer, Alaska this 28th day of July, 1986.

CITY OF HOMER

John P. Calhoun, Mayor

ATTEST:

Patti J. Whalin, City Clerk